1
Assessment Report
2016 Trenching Program
McKinnon Gold Property, Hawkins Township
Claim 1229072
G-2316, Hawkins Township, Sault Ste. Marie Mining Division
UTM WGS84 Zone 16U 714820 mE 5430045 mN;
Lat 48o 59’ 09” N Long 84o 03’ 49” W

sericite, weak silicification, as rare
sub cm qtz vns, no py
447152 MC16-1102 10.75E BL+30.0 0.416 714376 5430080 deformed/foliated tonalite, rusty,
intense to moderate sericite,
moderate silicification, trace-0.5%
py
447153 MC16-1103 10.75E BL+34.0 0.193 714376 5430084 deformed tonalite, moderate
sericite, moderate silicification,
minor gossan (tr. Py)
447154 MC16-1104 10.75E BL+37.5 0.602 714376 5430088 deformed tonalite, moderate
sericite, moderate silicification,
0.5% py, py in qtz veinlets/bands
447155 MC16-1105 10.75E BL+46.0 0.139 714376 5430096 deformed tonalite, friable,
intense sericite, weak
silicification, tr-nil py
447156 MC16-1201 12E BL-5.0 <0.005 714499 5430042 Sheared mafic to possibly
intermediate chlorite-sericite
schist. Friable, possible shear,
relatively homogenous looking.
Green.
447157 MC16-1202 12E BL 0.011 714500 5430053 deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate to intense sericite,
weak to moderate silicification,
somewhat friable
447158 MC16-1203 12E BL+7.0 <0.005 714501 5430066 deformed/friable tonalite,
moderate sericite, weak to
moderate silicification. Tr. Py
447159 MC16-1204 12E BL+12.5 0.005 714500 5430076 deformed/foliated tonalite with
rare small quartz veins; generally
weakly silicified, moderate
sericite, tr py
447160 MC16-1205 12E BL+15.5 0.098 714500 5430066 Deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate sericite, moderate to
intense silicification as small
quartz veins
447161 Blank  Tonalite Field
Blank
0.011
447162 Standard  OREAS-15H 1.026
447163 MC16-1301 13E BL-8.3 0.011 714609 5430039 Deformed/foliated tonalite with
quartz vein. White-grey, biotite
tonalite with 2-3cm wide quartz
vein. Quartz vein has trace py,
tonalite has trace-0.5% py
447164 MC16-1302 13E BL-4.8 <0.005 714604 5430045 Deformed/foliated tonalite
similar to above with moderate
sericite, weakly silicified, trace
pyrite
447165 MC16-1303 13E BL+1.5 0.029 714605 5430051 Biotite tonalite, grey-white, looks
the same as sample MC16-1302
14
447166 MC16-1304 13E BL+7.0 <0.005 714602 5430054 deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate sericite, weak
silicification, tr py
447167 MC16-1305 13E BL+10.3 0.28 714601 5430061 Deformed/foliated tonalite
sample taken near boudinage  in
tonalite. Moderate sericite,
moderately silicified, trace pyrite
447168 MC16-1306 13E BL+29.0 0.168 714601 5430066 deformed / foliated tonalite,
moderate to intense sericite,
moderate silicification, 0.5%-
1%py
447169 MC16-1401 14E BL-2.9 0.028 714705 5430058 Foliated / deformed tonalite, less
altered than other 1400E
samples. Contains biotite flakes
up to 1cm in bands, low
silicification, trace pyrite
associated with weak silicification
/ quartz bandsd. Weak to nil
sericite.
447170 MC16-1402 14E BL+2.0 0.88 714707 5430061 deformed/foliated tonalite,
intense sericite, internsely
silicified, moderate to intense
pyrite with silicification (2%)
447171 MC16-1403 14E BL+12.1 1.294 714702 5430066 deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate sericite, weak to
moderate silicification, trace-0.5%
py, locally (rarely) 3% (rare small
bands)
447172 MC16-1404 14E BL+15.0 0.077 714705 5430074 deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate to intense sericite,
moderately silicified, trace-0.5%
py associated with quartz bands /
veining
447173 MC16-1405 14E BL+18.2 0.619 714710 5430073 deformed/foliated tonalite with
moderate to intense sericite,
moderate silicification, trace
pyrite. Sample incorporates sub
cm shearing with highly friable
material; beige-light grey
447174 MC16-1501 15E BL+19.0 0.038 714798 5430078 Intensely altered (kspar?)
pink/green tonalite. Green is
from moderate epidote
(disseminated and as small
veinlets). Sericite not observed,
weak to moderate silicification,
moderate gossan (tr-0.5% py)
447175 MC16-1502 15E BL+20.6 0.076 714800 5430083 Deformed/foliated tonalite,
intense silicification, epidote, k-
spar?(pink)
447176 MC16-1503 15E BL+25.56 0.32 714800 5430088 medium grained deformed /
foliated tonalite, pink/beige,
weak epidote, intense
silicification, weak to nil sericite,
tr py overall up to 2% associated
with quartz veins/bands
15
447177 MC16-1504 15E BL+29.52 1.051 714799 5430093 medium grained
deformed/foliated tonalite,
similar to MC16-1503. Weak-nil
sericite, intense silicification,
common pink coloration, trace-
weak epidote
447178 MC16-1505 15E BL+32.0 2.015 714798 5430100 fine grained deformed/foliated
tonalite, grey-beigs, with minor
pink color, ~1% fine py, weak to
moderate silicification, weak-nil
sericite
447179 MC16-1506 15E BL+36.64 0.04 714802 5430099 hornfelsed felsite / tonalite? Fine
grained, light beige color, with
buck white quartz vein/sweats.
447180 MC16-1507 15E BL+41 0.318 714798 5430104 diabase with minor pink aplite?
(could be assimilated tonalite?)
contains 3% fine to medium
grained pyrite, overall dark green
mafic coloration with red (kspar?
Hematite?) ribbons, py is
sometimes fine grained and
patchy
447181 MC16-1602 16E BL+23.85 4.351 714905 5430107 deformed/foliated tonalite, weak
to moderate sericite, weak to
moderate silicification, up to
0.5cm x 0.5cm quartz bands/
veinlets. Localy minor gossan
indicating trace py; less biotite
than MC16-1601
447182 MC16-1601 16E BL+20.4 0.402 714903 5430101 Overall white to beige color,
closer to white. Deformed /
foliated tonalite (in notes as felsic
schist) moderate (~5-10%) biotite,
moderate silicification and sub
mm pyrite rimming small quartz
bands / veinlets; otherwise close
to nil py. Likely moderate ser, but
presence of biotite makes it
somewhat difficult to tell exactly
how much is present
447183 MC16-1603 16E BL+25.28 0.185 714904 5430108 Weathered/friable felsic schist
(tonalite) in small shear,
moderate gossan indicating at
least trace py, possibly 0.5-1%. No
fresh surface available; intense
ser, moderately silicified where
somewhat competent. Likely a
shear, 13cm wide, oriented the
same as foliation
447184 MC16-1604 16E BL+25.38 2.849 714904 5430108 deformed/foliated tonalite,
moderate sericite, weak to
moderate silicification, trace-0.5%
py, locally (rarely) 3% (rare small
bands)
447185 Blank  Field Blank  0.111
447186 Standard  OREAS-15H 1.052
16
447187 MC16-1605 16E BL+27.05 0.776 714898 5430109 Felsic schist (deformed /foliated
tonalite) intense sericite, intense
silicification, ~1% py, as discreet
subhedral to euhedral grains up
to 0.3x0.5cm
447188 MC16-1606 16E BL+28.0 0.376 714899 5430109 Deformed/foliated tonalite (felsic
schist). Intense sericite, moderate
to intense silicification, 0.5-1%py
as generally sub mm grains,
locally 0.1-0.2mm associated with
quartz bands / ribbons. Quartz
bands ~0.2cm wide, 2-20cm long.
Tonalite is white/light grey beige
color overall
447189 MC16-1607 16E BL+30.7 0.283 714900 5430114 Deformed/foliated tonalite (felsic
schist). Contact with mafics is
~1cm adjacent to sample.
Considerably darker (light purple
grey) and homogenous color;
weak sericite and weak
silicification.
447190 MC16-1608 16E BL+30.85 0.025 714900 5430114 Fine grained deformed
amphibolite (mafic volcanics),
more deformed / possibly
sheared, with pronounced
foliation and weakly friable.
Contains uncommon 2cm quarzt
bands, very weak to nil ser along
quartz veins. Veins are close to
contact with tonalite and do not
penetrate very far north.
447191 MC16-1701 17E BL+48 0.088 715000 5430108 Felsic schist (deformed / foliated
tonalite) with quartz veining,
moderate to intense sericite, 1%
py
447192 MC16-1702 17E BL+55.9 0.268 715000 5430116 felsic schist (deformed/foliated
tonalite) with abundant sericite,
moderate silicification, tr py
447193 MC16-1703 17E BL+58 1.825 715000 5430118 felsic schist (deformed/foliated
tonalite) slightly more
intermediate looking (grey) than
previous samples. Tr py, weak
sericite
447194 MC16-1704 17E BL+60.5 1.756 715000 5430121 deformed/foliated tonalite (felsic
schist) with moderate sericite,
moderate to locally intense
silicification, trace-1%py.
447195 MC16-1705 17E BL+66 0.056 715000 5430126 3cm quartz vein with deformed /
foliated tonalite (felsic schist)
around it. Tonalite has abundant
ser and 0.5-1% py
17